United intends to use such proceeds to invest additional capital in UCB
and Carolina, and for working capital because of the asset growth which
both of those banks are experiencing.  United frequently evaluates
acquisition opportunities and from time to time enters into discussions
regarding possible acquisitions.  Pending the application of the net
proceeds of the Offering, United currently anticipates that the net
proceeds will be deposited into a money market account with UCB.

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalization of
United at September 30, 1996, and as adjusted at that date to give effect
to the sale by United of the 2006 Debentures, conversion of the 2000
Debentures and the sale of 250,000 shares of Common Stock and the application
of the estimated net proceeds therefrom as described in "USE OF PROCEEDS"
and as further adjusted to give effect to the application of the net
proceeds of the Offering.  This table should be reviewed in conjunction
with the United's Consolidated Financial Statements and the related notes
thereto appearing elsewhere in this Prospectus.

   5

   September 30, 1996
   ------------------
   Actual   As Adjusted
   ------   ---------------

($ in thousands)
Long-Term Debt  .....   $10,736   $10,736
Convertible Subordinated Debentures .....   1,000   3,500
Stockholders' Equity:
  Preferred Stock, $1.00 par value; 10,000,000 shares
   authorized, no shares issued and outstanding  . .   -   -
  Common Stock, $1.00 par value; 10,000,000 shares
   authorized, 6,260,280 shares issued and outstanding,
   6,688,748 shares issued and outstanding, as adjusted   6,260   6,689
  Capital surplus   .....   14,520   19,991
  Retained earnings   .....   28,471   28,471
  Unrealized losses on securities available
   for sale   .....   (485)   (485)
   Total stockholders' equity  .....   48,766   55,166
   Total capitalization  .....   60,502   69,402

_________________________

Gives effect to the application of the net proceeds of the Offering,
proceeds from issuance of 2006 Debentures and conversion of the 2000
Debentures as of December 31, 1996.  See Management's Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations - Financial
Information for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 1996 - Developments
Since September 30, 1996.

   DIVIDENDS

   United paid semi-annual cash dividends of $.08 per share of Common
Stock to shareholders of record in 1996 and $.07 per share of Common

[…]

Debentures.  These statements should be read in conjunction with
the historical consolidated financial statements of United,
including the notes thereto, which financial statements are
included elsewhere in this Prospectus.  The pro forma combined
results are not necessarily indicative of the combined results of
further operations.

   45

   UNITED COMMUNITY BANKS, INC. & SUBSIDIARIES
   Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Earnings
   For the Year Ended December 31, 1995
   (Unaudited)

   2006 Debenture   Pro Forma
   Actual   Adjustments   Consolidated
   ------   --------------   ------------

Interest income:
  Interest and fees on loans   $41,374   -   $41,374
  Interest on deposits with other banks   3   -   3
  Interest on federal funds sold   1,113   184   1,297

 Interest on investment securities:
   U.S. Treasuries and U.S. Gov't agencies   4,791   -   4,791
   State, county and municipal   1,846   -   1,846
   -------   -----   ------
   Total interest income   49,127   184   49,311

Interest expense:
  Interest on deposits:
   Demand   3,585   -   3,585
   Savings   1,023   -   1,023
   Time   19,735   -   19,735
   -------   -----   ------
   24,343   -   24,343
   -------   -----   ------
Long-term debt, subordinated debentures and
   federal funds purchased   1,865   298   2,163
   -------   -----   ------
   Total interest expense   26,208   298   26,506
   -------   -----   ------
   Net interest income   22,919   (114)   22,805
   -------   -----   ------
Provision for loan losses   1,040   -   1,040
   -------   -----   ------
   Net interest income after provision for
   loan losses   21,879   (114)   21,765
   -------   -----   ------
Noninterest income:
  Service charges and fees   1,937   -   1,937
  Securities gains, net   4   -   4
  Mortgage loan and related fees   1,582   -   1,582
  Other noninterest income   741   -   741
   -------   -----   ------

[…]

=======   =====   ======

 Assumes proceeds from debenture invested in federal funds sold
   at an average rate of 5.25%.
 Assumes rate paid on $3,500,000 2006 Debenture Offering of
   8.50%.
 Tax effect of net interest income at 34% tax rate.

   46

   UNITED COMMUNITY BANKS, INC. & SUBSIDIARIES
   Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Earnings
   For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 1996
   (Unaudited)

   2006 Debenture   Pro Forma
   Actual   Adjustments   Consolidated
   ------   ---------------   ------------

Interest income:
  Interest and fees on loans   $38,786   -   $38,786
  Interest on deposits with other banks   47   -   47
  Interest on federal funds sold   660   137   797
  Interest on investment securities:
   U.S. Treasuries and U.S. Gov't agencies   4,588   -   4,588
   State, county and municipal   1,413   -   1,413
   -------   ----   -------
   Total interest income   45,494   137   45,631
   -------   ----   -------
Interest expense:
  Interest on deposits:
   Demand   3,647   -   3,647
   Savings   783   -   783
   Time   17,214   -   17,214
   -------   ----   -------
   21,644   -   21,644
   -------   ----   -------
Long-term debt, subordinated debentures and
  federal funds purchased   1,218   223   1,441
   -------   ----   -------
  Total interest expense   22,862   223   23,085
   -------   ----   -------
  Net interest income   22,632   (86)   22,546
   -------   ----   -------
Provision for loan losses   915   -   915
   -------   ----   -------
  Net interest income after provision for loan   21,717   (86)   21,631
   losses   -------   ----   -------

Noninterest income:
  Service charges and fees   1,940   -   1,940
  Securities gains, net   17   -   17
  Mortgage loan and related fees   1,218   -   1,218
  Other noninterest income   565   -   565
   -------   ----   -------

[…]

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   (Unaudited)

   The following unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet as of
September 30, 1996 has been prepared based upon the historical
consolidated balance sheets for United and reflects the adjustments for
the 2006 Debenture.  This statement should be read in conjunction with
the historical financial statements of United, including the notes
thereto, which financial statements are included elsewhere in this
Prospectus.

   UNITED COMMUNITY BANKS, INC.
   Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
   September 30, 1996
   (Unaudited)

   2006   Pro Forma
   Actual   Debenture   Consolidated
   Adjustments

ASSETS
  Cash and due from banks   $   26,467   -   $   26,467
  Federal funds sold   12,855   3,500   16,355
   ----------   -------   ----------
   Cash and cash equivalents   39,322   3,500   42,822

 Investment securities   74,626   -   74,626
 Investment securities available for sale   70,012   -   70,012

 Mortgage loans held for sale   6,360   -   6,360

 Loans   558,325   -   558,325
   Less:  Allowance for loan losses   (7,369)   -   (7,369)
   ----------   -------   ----------
   Loans, net   550,956   -   550,956

 Premises and equipment   17,615   -   17,615
 Accrued interest receivable   7,667   -   7,667
 Other assets   13,007   -   13,007
   ----------   -------   ----------
   $  779,565   3,500   $  783,065
   ==========   =======   ==========
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
 Deposits:
  Demand   $   73,553   -   $   73,553
  Interest-bearing demand   170,284   -   170,284
   Savings   40,068   -   40,068
   Time   396,432   -   396,432
   ----------   -------   ----------
   Total deposits   680,337   -   680,337

 Repurchase agreements   2,000   -   2,000
 Accrued expenses and other liabilities   5,588   -   5,588
 Federal Home Loan Bank advances   31,138   -   31,138
 Long-term debt   10,736   -   10,736
 Convertible subordinated debentures   1,000   3,500   4,500
   ----------   -------   ----------
   Total liabilities   $ 730,799   3,500   734,299
   ----------   -------   ----------
Stockholders' equity:
 Preferred stock   -   -   -
 Common stock, $1 par value; 10,000,000
   shares authorized; 6,260,280 issued and   6,260   -   6,260
   outstanding
 Capital surplus   14,520   -   14,520
 Unrealized loss on investment securities
   available for sale, net of tax   (485)   -   (485)
 Retained earnings   28,471   -   28,471
   ----------   -------   ----------
   Total stockholders' equity   48,766   -   48,766
   ----------   -------   ----------
   $  779,565   3,500   $  783,065
   ==========   =======   ==========

 Assumes proceeds of 2006 Debenture offering invested in federal
   funds sold.

   48

   LEGAL MATTERS

   The legality of the shares of Common Stock offered by this
Prospectus will be passed upon for United by Kilpatrick Stockton LLP,
Atlanta, Georgia.

   EXPERTS

   The consolidated audited financial statements of United, included
herein and elsewhere in the Registration Statement, have been included